No. 55, S.]

[Published May 19, 1945.

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to create 14.71 (8) of the statutes, relating to reimbursement for moving expense of an employe caused by relocation or reassignment of employment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

14.71 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

ALLOWANCE FOR MOVING EXPENSE. Whenever any department head or officer shall determine and order that any employe in the classified service shall be relocated or reassigned to another place of employment within the state, and thereby require a change of residence, he shall authorize such employe to be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expense of transporting the immediate members of his family and household effects to such other place of employment. such reimbursement shall be granted to any employe reporting to his first place of employment. Not more than one allowance not exceeding \$100 for such reimbursement shall be granted to any employe in a calendar year. Such reimbursement for transportation expense shall be allowed and paid in the same manner as other traveling expenses.

Approved May 17, 1945.

No. 61, S.]

[Published May 19, 1945.]

CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to renumber 353.27 to be 353.27 (1) and to create 353.27 (2) of the statutes, relating to place of imprisonment when none is expressed.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 353.27 of the statutes is renumbered 353.27 (1).

SECTION 2. 353.27 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

353.27 (2) PLACE OF IMPRISONMENT WHEN NONE IS EXPRESSED. When a statute authorizes imprisonment for its violation but does not prescribe the place of imprisonment, (a) a sentence of less than one year shall be to the county jail,

(b) a sentence of more than one year shall be to the state prison and the minimum under the indeterminate sentence law shall be one year, and (c) a sentence of one year may be to either the state prison or the county jail. But in any proper case sentence and commitment may nevertheless be to the state reformatory, the industrial home for women, the industrial school for boys, the industrial school for girls or any house of correction or other institution, as provided by law.

Approved May 17, 1945.

No. 160, S.]

[Published May 19, 1945.

CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to amend 46.17 (1) and (3) and 50.06 (4) and (5) of the statutes, relating to establishment of standards for the construction and repair of buildings and property of state and county institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 46.17 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 46.17 (1) The state board of control * * * shall ascertain and fix reasonable standards and regulations for the design, construction, repair and maintenance of county homes, county hospitals, asylums for the insane, houses of correction, workhouses, jails, and lockups, with respect to their * * * * adequacy and fitness for the needs of the community which they are to serve.
- (3) No building for any such institution shall be constructed until the plans and specifications therefor have been approved by said board, or its secretary when directed by the board, * * * as conforming with such standards and all other requirements of * * * this chapter.

Section 2. 50.06 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

50.06 (4) The state board of health * * * shall fix reasonable standards for the construction and repair of county tuberculosis sanatoriums with respect to their adequacy and fitness for the needs of the community which they are to serve.